PURLIC UTTLATIRS (QCMMISSIN OF THE STATR OF CALIFURNIA

WATER DIVISION RESOLUTION NO. W-4012
Small Water Branch Decermber 20, 1596

(RES. W-4012), M. (HARLIR WATER WORKS, INC. (MOWW).
ORDER AUTHORIZING A GENERAL RATE INCREASE PRODUCING
AIDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUR OF $221,520 OR 186%.

BY PRAFT AINICR LETTER DATED OCICBER 30, 1996.

SUMMARY

This Resolutlon grants an increase in gross anual revenue of. $221,520 or
186%. The increase will generate sufficient revenues to pay cperating
expenses for a court appointed receiver and to allow badly needed repairs and
upgrades to be made. It provides no return on rate base.

Bm«}um

By draft advice letter dated October 30, 1996 John W. Richardson -

(Richardson), as a oourt appointed receiver for Mc. Charlie Watex Works, Inc.

(M), has requested a general rate increase of $262,67) or 220% to allow

recovery of the oost of operation of the water system and to continue badly

needed repanb. He has also requested approval of a short-term loan to pay

igr construction expenses. There will be no rate of retwrn on MWW's raté
%. -

Oon Septe:rber 7, 1995, the Commission approved Resolution 1-394) which
authorizéd an emergency rate incréase of $280,320 or 228% for a period of one
year to cover projected operating expenses and capital improverents, The
rates authorized in that resolution have e:aned and the recéiver is
currently charging rates authorized under Decision (D.) 91-06- -047, effective
June 25, 1991.

During the last fifteen months, Richardson has upgladed existing system
facilities, built an emergency connection to a new water source, and ocbtained
a conmitment from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) for a
Safe Dnnklng Water Bond Act loan.

In addition, the customers voted in 1996 to form Summit West _County Sexrvices
Area (SWCSA) to operate a water system in Mt. Charlie's service area. SWCA
is curently beginning a process to take the system from its cimers wder
eminent domain. A cowmrt- appomted appraiser has been hired to detemine a
fair value for the system and it is likely SWCSA will petition the Comission -
to revoke Mt. Charlie's CPCN in late 1997.




Resolution W-4012 Decerber 20, 1996
Mt. Charlie Water Works, Inc./ARJ/T¥S:jlj

DISCUSSION

On June 5, 1995, Richardson was appointed by the Santa Qruz County Superior
Cowrt as veceiver for MCWW. This action was taken in conjunction with a
_lawsuit by the county against MOWW and its managers for fallmg to adhere to
health and safety regulations. Richardson was charged with cperating the
utlhty in a manner that would expechently bring it into corpliance with safe
drinking water req.nrerrents. The Cocomission approved Richardson's
receivership in ReSolutlon (Res } W-3935, dated August 11, 1995,

h Richardson's efforts, MW has won a curtmtcrent from DWR to fund
$770,000 of construction cost to connect MWW facilities mth l:‘he Montevina
Pipeline, a oondult for treated water from Lexington reservoir in the Santa
Clara Valley. ' By a separate resolution on the Commission's agenda today, we
approve MCWA's request to execute the loan with IWR and allow a surcharge of
$24.79 per month for nepayrent of the lcan principal and interest.

The Comission a,ppmved an emergency rate increase in 1995 with protection “for
customers and Richardson by makug the rates limited in time and &lbject to
refund and méemorandum aooountmg According to records presénted wlth the
draft Advice Letter, Richardson has accrued appn)xzmtely $58,000 in balances
in the memorandum accounts. The Aooountmg and Finance Branch (AFB} of the
Water Division is currently reuewmg those memorandum acoounts for
reasonableness. After the AFB issues its repoxt, MCWW should file an advice
letter for recovery of those costs.

MO pmposed an increase of up to $409,831 or 344% m its pubhc notice to
customers. Altemately, the utility requested $262,671 or 220% if the SDWRA
loan was approved. Sinceé IMR has sent a conmitment letter for the SIWBA lcan,
Small Water Branch (Branch) consideréd the lower rate request when making its
evaluation. Both requests include a one-year amortization of $§58,000 to pay
off memorandum account balances.

In addltlon, a customer representative group rev1emad the flhng and proposad
a substantially similar budget with an increase of $219,816 or 184%, though
its expenses were allocated to different projects. The proposal by the
customers did not include amortization of memorandum acoount balances.

Branch reviewed the request for an increase and believes the proposéd sunmary
of earnings is reascwable wder the ciraumstances. Branch made some minor
modifications to line items and separated capital inprovements from operating
expenses. Because the customers are funchng the capital inmprovements, Branch
modified the rate stiucture to include a limited-time surcharge for facilities
improvement and a lower basé rate. This should pmv1de assurance to the
custorers that the water rate is related to system improvements. Branch
believes memorandum aooountmg of expenses and revenue ordered in Res. W- 3941
should be continued in order to ensure the receivership no net loss or gain on
system operations. .




Resolution W-4012 Decermber 20, 19956
Mc. (harlie Water Works, Inc./ARJI/TFS:j1j

The Branch notes that an eminent domain prooess is being undertaken by SWCSA
to obtain the assets of MWW. In order to protect the customers from payzng
twice for the same plant, the Branch reccamends that the approval of this
suvcharge be on the condition that, in the event of a sale, the cwners of MWW
receive no conpensation for plant financed by the customers.

Richardson has obtained a $100,000 loan from Heritage Bank to initially pay
application expenses for Rlchardson and the engineer to préepare and pursue a
SDWBA 1oan and, aftér such a loan is obtamed, to provide oconstruction
financing for the project. The loan is short-term and will not result in a
rate increase if the SIWBA loan is executed. After dlSCUSSlOﬂ with the Sumit
West Users group and others; all parties agreed to limit initial disbhursenents
from the 1can préceads to $50,000 for apphcatlon expenses. Branch believes
this is reastnable so that the remaindér is availablé for initial design and
oon.stlmtlon. Sumit fWest is cocemed that DWR would not approve all
engineering and administrative expenses ah*ead) incmred. Therefore Branch
reocommends that paym:nt for expenses be limited to $50,000. No Heritage loan
proceeds shall bé expended beyond that amount until DWR cormits to pay them.

The Branch made an independent analysis of M(Wd's surmaly of eanungs.
Appendix A shows MOWH's and the Branch's estimated sunmary of eamings’ at
present, requested and adopted rates for test year 1997. Bécause this rate
increase is necessary only to recover operating expenses, and plant
mpmvements contémplated are based only on customer contributions, no
provisions were made for a return on rate base. Additionally, Branch bel ieves
no operating ratio is necessary because of the memorandum acoount protection
in place to cover unexpected expenses or revenue shortfalls.

MWA's filed tariffs currently contain one schedule, Schedule No. 1, Metered
Service. MWW serves approximately 147 customers of which five are inactive.
At the Branch's recommended rates shown in Appendix B, the bill for a typical
metered rate residential customer would increase from $70.00 to $200.00, or
186%, per month for one year. At the conclusion of that year the facilities
surcharge expires and rates would fall to $174.25 per month.

NOTICE AND PROTESTS

A notice of the proposed rate increase was mailed to each customér on
October 30, 1996. One letter was received by the Branch. With the public
notice, Richardson mailed a copy of two proposed budgets and asked that
customers oamment on them at a meeting Noverber 19, 1996. During that
meeting, a group of custorers made an alternate presentation, which
essentially correspondad to Richardson's lower proposed budget. Custamers
expressed support for the underlying goals of the receiver but questloned
‘whether enough was bemg done to better the water supply 51tuat10n. One
_oonclusion of the meeting was that cooperation between the receiver and

custarers was essential to the speedy upgrade of the water system. A follow-
up rneetlng was held after the public meeting to coordinate the actions of the
two parties.




Resolution W-4012 Decerber 20, 1996
Mc. Charlie Water Works, Inc./ABJ/TFS:jlj

The public meeting was held at Loma Prieta School, approximately three miles
from the service area. Approximately 40 custorers attended. A Branch
representative explained the Gormission's ratemaking process and answered
custarer questions. The Receiver explained liné items in his budget as well
as the proposad SIWBA loan. The meeting lasted from 7 P.M. to 10:30 P.M.

FINDINGS AND OONCUISTONS

1. The Branch's recoamended summary of eamings (Appendix A) ié reasonable and
should be adopted.

2. The rates recommended by the Branch (Appendix B} are reasonable and should

3. Because the receiver is making changes to facilities and operations and has
had a three-month gap in adequate revenuve from rates, MCWW should continuve to
book memorandum acoount expenses to acoounts authorized in Res. W-3941. Upon

cpletion of the réquésted audit report on the merorandum accounts by the
Acoounting and Finance Branch, MCWW should file an advice letter to seek
recovery of any balance in a surcharge or surcredit.

4. The Heritage Bank of Cammerce loan is a short-term loan designed to provide
construction financing and payment of prior administrative costs associated
-with the SDWBA loan. Bécause of the factors noted above, Branch believes this
loan should be approved with the condition that the Receiver only draw $50,000
from its proceeds to pay administrative and eéngineering costs until such time
as a larger amount is approved for paywent by IDWR. Such a restriction will
allow a large percentage of the funds advanced to go toward initial design and
construction. Since the loan is issued with interest accruing until the SOWBA
loan is executed or Februvary 1997, no swcharge should be ordered at this
time. In the event the SIWBA lcan is not executed, MCWW should file an advice
letter requesting a customer surcharge to pay off the bridging loan.

5. Any customer whose aéootmt_is inactive during the period of facilities fee
surcharges should be required to pay accrued surcharges for the period of
inactivity before sexrvice can be reactivated.

6. The facilities fees authorized hérein should be in efféct for one year
only, because the total revenue génerated is designed to furd specific
projects over the next twelve months.

7. The Commission's prior order of a service connection moratorium in
D. 88-09-071 should continue.

8. The rate increase authorized herein is justified, "and the resulting rates
are just and reasonable. ,




Resolution W-4012 December 20, 1996
Mt. Charlie Water Works, Inc./ABJ/TFS:jlj

IT IS GRERED that:

1. Authority is granted under Public Utilities Code Section 454 for

Mt. Charlie Water Works to file an advice letter moolpomtmg the summary of
eamings and revised rate Schedule No. 1, Metered Service, attached to this
resolution as Appendix A and B veqlaectlvely, and ooncurrently to cancel its
presently effective rate Schédule No. 1, General Metered Service. Its filing
shall conply with General Order 96-A. Due to the emergency nature of the rate
increase request, the effective date of the revised schedule should be the
date of filing.

2. Mt. Charlie Water iriorks is authorized to file an Advice Letter requesting
amortization of balances in its emstmg menorandum accounts once the
Aooo.mtmg and Finance Branch issues its report on those balances. Memorandim
acoounting should continue until further Gormuss10n order.

3. Mc. (harlie Water Works, Inc. is authorized to establish a surcharge of
$25.75 per customer per wonth for twelve months for the sole purpose of
funding capital mpmvements to the water system, qyecuﬁcally constructing an
energercy water connéction, _replacing meter installations where necessary, and
replacing its Ranch Road main line.

4, M. Cnarhe Water Works, Inc. is authorized to incur short term debt of
$100,000 for the purpose of advancing SIWRA loan apphcatlon and construction
costs. If the SIMRA loan is not approved, Mt. Charlie Water Works may file an
Advice Letter to request the loan be paid off over a two- -year pericd by a
custarer surcharge.,

5. Mt. Charlie Water Works, Inc. is authorized to pay up to $50,000 of its
short-term lcan proceeds to cover previously billed engmeenng
receivership services in pursult of the SOWBA loan until such time DWR

approves a larger expense claim.

6. Any custamer whosé_ acoount {s inactive during the period of fac111t1es fee
surcharges is required to pay accrued surcharges for the period of inactivity
before service can be reactivated.

7. Plant financed through the Facilities Fee Surcharge shall be permanently
excluded from rate base for ratemaking purposes.

8. Mt. dmhe Water Works, Inc. or its stockholders shall not seek any
oorrpensatlon for plant financed by the ratepayers should such plant be
acquired by a public authority or sold to other entity.

9. The Oumission's previously ordered service connection moratorium
oontinues in effect until future order of the Qunmission.




Resolution W-4012 December 20, 1996
Mc. Charlie Water Works, Inc./ARJ/TFS:jlj

10, This resolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the mbiic‘lkil'ities Coami ssion
at its vegular meeting on Decerber 20, 1996. The following Comissioners
approved 1it: o

Executive Di'rector :

. _President . .
DANIEL Wn, FESSLER
- JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr.
HENRY M. DUQUR
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
- Commissioners




Resolution W-4012 Decarer 20, 1996
M. C(harlie Water Works, Inc/ARJ/TFS:jlj

APPEADIX A
Mc. Charlie Water Works, Inc.

SIMVARY OF EARNINGS
Test Year 1997

Utility Estimated Staff Estimated Staff
Present Requested Present Requested Adopted
- Item Rates Rateés Rates Rates Rates
Operating Revenue - _ . _
Loan Surcharge - : 0 58,032 0 58,032 - 0
Facilities Such 0 ‘ 0 . 0 43,880 43,880
Metered $119,280 $323,913 _$119,280 $280,040 $296,922

Total revenue $119,280 $381,945 $119,280 $338,065 $296,922!

$19,000 19,000 ~ 22,000 . 22,000 22,000
86,436 86,436 ~ 86,076 86,076 86,076
T 83,587 83,587 76,105 76,105 76,105
Materials 41,598 41,598 19,450 19,450 19,450
Contract Work 14,700 14,700 12,200 12,200 . 12,200
Transportation 2,925 2,925 2,925 2,925 2,925
office Salariés 2,000_ -2,000 - 4,000 4,000 -4,000
Management Salary 22,000 22,000 26,900 26,000 26,000
Office Services 7,925 7,925 7,925 . 7,925 7,925
Office &lpphes 1,585 1,585 1,585 1,585 1,585
Professional Serv 16,000 16,000 9,500 = 94,500 9,500
Insurance 8,422 8,422 8,422 8,422 8,422
Arortize Memo Accts 0 58,032 0 58,000 - 0
General Expense - 7,464 7,464 7,464 7,464 7,464
Subtotal 315,142 373,142 285,152 343,152 285 1152

Property Taxes -0 0 1,500 1,500 1,500
Incoma Tax: (1] 0 R 0 - 0
Payroll Tax 10,270 10,270 10,270 10,270 10,270

Total Deductions 325,412 383,412 296,922 354,922 . 296,922

Net Revenue (206,132) (1,467} (221,522) (16,850) 0

Rate Base? . N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Rate of Retwin? N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

This figure does ot mclude facilities charges for system
improvements of $43,880 for the test year.

Not apphcable. The emergency rate iracrease’is only fof oofemg’e‘df :
operating e)@enses, no provisions at this time for a rate of return




Resolution W-4012 Decerber 20, 1996
Mc. Charlie Water Works, Inc./ARJ/TFS:jlj

APPENDIX B
Page 1

Schedule No. 1
METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.
TERRITORY

Santa Cxruz Mountain territory, south of Summit Road, west of state
Highway 17, Santa CQxuz County.

RATES

Per Meter per Month
Sexvice Facilities
Charge Surcharge

. (PER METER PER MONTH)

Oorbined Service and , -
Minimm Charge $174.25 (1) 25.75 (N) (D)

Quantity Rate:

‘ . For all water in excess of
500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet $4.25 (R)

The carbined Service and Minimm Charge is a readiness-to-serve
charge which also entitles the customer to an allowance of up to
500 cu. ft. of water for the month. The charge is applicable to
all metered service to which is added the quantity charge conputed
at the quantity rate for all water used in excess of the allowance.

SPECTAL OONDITIONS

1. Resiaents whose hores were destroyed or rendered uninhabitable byr_ the
October 17, 1989 earthquake and its aftermath will not be charged the
regular monthly service charge until their hares are replacéd or rendered
habitable. :

2. All bills are subject to the reimbursement fee set forth in schedule
No.UF.

3. The facilities fee surcharge of $24.75 is in effect only for the
months of January 1997 through December 1997, :




Resolution W-4012 Decearber 20, 1936
Mc. Charlie Water Works, Inc./ABJ/TFS:j1)

APPENDIX C
Page 1

Mt. Charlie Water Works
CAPARISON OF RATES

A conparison of the present and Branch's recommended rates is shown below:
METERED SERVICE

Per Meter Per Moith -
Préesent  Reodmmended Percent
Rates Rates Increase

For all residential weters  $70.00 200,00 1185.70%
thtity Rates:r ' » |
Per 100 cu. fto....... $5.25 4.25 -19.05% »
he meter chargs is a conbined readiness to serve charge and minimm quantity
charge. 1t includes 500 cu. ft. of water per month: Usage for an average

residential customer on a 5/8 x 3/4-inch service connection using 60 Cct per
year: : : : : :

‘ - Present - Recommended Amount  Pexcent
, 100 cu. ft. Bills - Bills Incréase = IncCrease
, . 200 $840.00 - $2,400.00 $1,560.00  185.71%




Resolution W-4012 December 20, 1996
Mt. Charlie Water Works, Inc./ABJ/T¥S:jlj

APPRNDIX D
Page 1
Mc. Charlie Hater Works, Inc.

ADOPTED OUANTITIES
Test Year 1997

, Pacific Gas and Electric
Muitiple services
Schédules . various
“Blectric Powelr Cost $22,000

General Idability Insurance 35,872
Auntomobile Insurance 750
Worker's Conpensation $1,800
Total Cost $8,422

4. d Valorem Taxes . $1,500
Corposite Tax Rate 1.00%
Assessed Value . $150,000

5. Payroll Taxes $10,270

6. Water Testing Rxpenses none

Sexvice Connections

Metered ,
5/8 x 3/4-inch 142

Total Metered Customers 142

Metered water sales used to design rates 7,393 Gallons:




